

No. 42738-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CURTIS W. JOHNSON,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE,

Appellant.

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Michael M. Young
WSBA No. 35562
Assistant Attorney General
1125 Washington Street
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-2962

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Dungeness Crab-Coastal Commercial Fishing Licensure	2
	B. Johnson Failed to Timely Renew His 2007 Dungeness Crab-Coastal License and His Late-Filed Renewal Application Was Denied.....	3
	C. Procedural History	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. Standard of Review.....	8
	B. The Department’s Denial of Johnson’s Late-Filed 2007 License Renewal Application Was Dictated by the Plain, Unambiguous Language of RCW 77.65.030.....	11
	C. As a Consequence of Johnson’s Failure to Timely Renew His License in 2007, the Department Was Prohibited From Issuing Him a Renewed License for 2008 and Subsequent Years.....	13
	1. The Meaning of RCW 77.70.360 Is Clear and Unambiguous Based on the Statute’s Plain Language; the Court Need Not Resort to Interpretative Aids to Determine Its Meaning.....	14
	2. Johnson’s Proffered Interpretation of RCW 77.70.360 Is Unreasonable, Contrary to the Plain Language of the Statute, and Contrary to the Legislature’s Express Intent	19

D.	The Statutes Governing Renewal of Dungeness Crab-Coastal Licenses Are Not Impermissibly Vague	23
E.	Johnson Received Constitutionally Adequate Due Process in the Form of Notice and a Full Administrative Hearing; Therefore, the Department Did Not Violate Johnson’s Procedural Due Process Rights	25
F.	The Department Did Not Violate Johnson’s Substantive Due Process Rights	28
G.	The Department Is Not Equitably Estopped From Denying Johnson’s Late-Filed License Renewal Application.....	32
1.	The Department Did Not Make Any Statement or Admission or Commit Any Act Inconsistent With Its Denial of Johnson’s Late-Filed License Renewal Application	33
2.	Johnson Cannot Establish That He Reasonably Relied on Any Admission, Statement, or Act Made or Done by the Department	37
V.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	29, 30
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701 (1972).....	26
<i>Blueshield v. Office of Ins. Comm’r</i> , 131 Wn. App. 639, 128 P.3d 640 (2006).....	8
<i>Buechel v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).....	10
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487 (1985).....	26
<i>Concerned Land Owners of Union Hill v. King Cnty.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 768, 827 P.2d 1017 (1992).....	37
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	32
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Martin Air Conditioning & Fuel Co., Inc.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 678, 668 P.2d 1286 (1983).....	35
<i>Devore v. Dep’t of Soc. and Health Servs.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 177, 906 P.2d 1016 (1995).....	21
<i>Foss v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 161 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 1998)	27, 28, 30
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Geschwind v. Flanagan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 833, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993).....	12, 14, 15

<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	21
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991).....	23, 26
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	31
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....	26
<i>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993).....	32
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 168 Wn.2d 694, 169 Wn.2d 516, 229 P.3d 791 (2010).....	12, 14
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2612 (1979).....	28
<i>Mader v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 458, 70 P.3d 931 (2003).....	9
<i>Marashi v. Lannen</i> , 55 Wn. App. 820, 780 P.2d 1341 (1989).....	37
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976).....	27
<i>Pacific Topsoils, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 157 Wn. App. 629, 238 P.3d 1201 (2010).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Pioneer Nat'l Title Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 39 Wn. App. 758, 695 P.2d 996 (1985).....	36
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	10

<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Lewis Cnty. v. WPPSS,</i> 104 Wn.2d 353, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985).....	37
<i>Pub. Utils. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cnty. v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	10
<i>R.D. Merrill Co. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,</i> 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999).....	10
<i>Ruland v. Dep't of Soc. and Health Servs.,</i> 144 Wn. App. 263, 182 P.3d 470 (2008).....	33
<i>State v. Adams,</i> 107 Wn.2d 611, 732 P.2d 149 (1987).....	35
<i>State v. Keller,</i> 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. Thorne,</i> 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Tapper v. State Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	9, 11
<i>U.S. v. Locke,</i> 471 U.S. 84, 105 S. Ct. 1785 (1984).....	13
<i>Valentine v. Dep't of Licensing,</i> 77 Wn. App. 838, 894 P.2d 1352 (1995).....	10

Statutes

Laws of 1994, ch. 260.....	18
Laws of 1994, ch. 260, § 1.....	16, 22, 30, 31
RCW 34.05.....	8, 9
RCW 34.05.476.....	9
RCW 34.05.476(3).....	9

RCW 34.05.558	9
RCW 34.05.562	9, 10
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	8
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	8, 39
RCW 77.65	2, 3
RCW 77.65.010	14, 16, 24
RCW 77.65.010(1)(a)	3
RCW 77.65.030	passim
RCW 77.65.070	16, 19, 20, 23
RCW 77.70	2, 3
RCW 77.70.050	18
RCW 77.70.070	14, 16, 24
RCW 77.70.120	18
RCW 77.70.130	18
RCW 77.70.280	14, 16, 24
RCW 77.70.280(1).....	3
RCW 77.70.280(4).....	4, 20, 34
RCW 77.70.350	5
RCW 77.70.350(1)(b), (c).....	5
RCW 77.70.360	passim

Other Authorities

Henry Campbell Black, M.A., Handbook on the Construction and Interpretation of the Laws 431 (2nd ed. 1911)..... 18

Regulations

WAC 220-52-043..... 3

WAC 220-52-043(5)..... 16

WAC 220-52-046(6)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, § 3, Washington Constitution 26

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution 26, 29
